## RESOLUTION NO. 17-73

## CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

Sponsored by Councilman John McIntive on the 4th day of June, 1973

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CENTERVILLE ARTS COMMISSION TO HOLD AN ART EXHIBIT PROJECT KNOWN AS "AN OLD FASHION SUMMER IN CENTERVILLE" TO BE HELD ON JULY 15, 1973 OR ON JULY 22, 1973 AS AN ALTERNATE RAIN DATE AND APPROPRIATING FUNDING.

Whereas, the Centerville Arts Commission has determined that it would be in the best interest of the promotion of artistic interests in the City of Centerville to hold an art exhibit project known as "an old fashion summer in Centerville"; and

Whereas, the Council of the City of Centerville is of the opinion that such a project is worthwhile and would be beneficial to the citizens of Centerville;

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the municipality of Centerville:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the Centerville Arts Commission is hereby authorized and directed to carry out its plans to hold an art exhibit project on July 15,1973, or in the event of rain, on July 22, 1973 and that the said Centerville Arts Commission is hereby authorized to expend up to \$700.00 out of the 1973 appropriation for such use as funding for the said project.

PASSED this 444 day of done , 1973.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1973.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions. Department of Law Robert N, Farquhar Municipal Attorney